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July 25, 2023 
 
VIA ELECTRONIC FILING 
 
Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street, 2nd Floor North 
P.O. Box 3265 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 
 
 
Re:   Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. 

Docket Nos. R-2022-3031211, et al. 
 

 
Dear Secretary Chiavetta: 
 
In accordance with the Commission-approved Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. rate 
case Joint Petition for Settlement, at Docket No. R-2022-3031211, Paragraph No. 46, the 
Company provides the following information regarding the progress to automate a 
process to conduct quarterly evaluation of Customer Assistance Program (CAP) 
customer bills and subsequent adjustments to the Customers’ CAP Payment plan.  
 
Background: 
 
Currently the Company conducts manual bi-annual reviews of CAP accounts that are on 
payment plan options 2 and 3 that are over 8% of energy burden.  Accounts identified 
are lowered to another option. A few exceptions are made for customers that have more 
than a year’s worth of credit due to a LIHEAP grant.  The Company provides a summary 
of each review at its Universal Service Advisory Council meeting.  
 
Progress: 
 
The Company is on track to run an automated process in December 2023 prior to the 
first billing cycle of January 2024.  CAP accounts will be reviewed on a quarterly basis in 
March, June, September, and December.  All accounts that can be lowered to another 
option will be lowered with no exceptions. Those accounts on the minimum payment, 
currently at $25.00, will not be reviewed since these bills cannot be lowered any further 
and therefore, including these in the quarterly review would be inefficient. The cost of 
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this programming change totals $63,992. The impact to shortfall will be calculated with 
each review and shared with the Company’s Universal Service Advisory Council. 
 
Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned at 
(223) 488-0794.    
 
Very truly yours,  
 
 
 
Candis A. Tunilo 
 
/kak 
cc: Parties of Record (w/enc.)  



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 I hereby certify that true and correct copies of the foregoing have been served 
upon the following persons, in the manner indicated, in accordance with the 
requirements of § 1.54 (relating to service by a participant). 
 

VIA E-MAIL ONLY 
 

Richard Kanaskie 
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street  
Harrisburg, PA  17120 
rkanaskie@pa.gov 
 
Barrett C. Sheridan 
Lauren E. Guerra 
Harrison W. Breitman 
Aron J. Beatty   
Office of Consumer Advocate  
555 Walnut Street 
5th Floor, Forum Place 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 
BSheridan@paoca.org, HBre itman@paoca.org, 
LGuerra@paoca.org, ABeatty@paoca.org 
 
Todd S. Stewart, Esquire  
Hawke McKeon & Sniscak LLP 
100 North Tenth Street 
P.O. Box 1778 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-1778 
tsstewart@hmslegal.com 
Counsel for Shipley Choice, LLC, 
Dominion Energy Solutions, Inc. and 
Interstate Gas Supply, Inc.  
tsstewart@hmslegal.com  
 
Thomas J. Sniscak 
Whitney E. Snyder  
Phillip D. Demanchick Jr.  
Hawke McKeon & Sniscak, LLP 
100 N. 10th Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
tjsniscak@hmslegal.com   
wesnyder@hmslegal.com   
pddemanchick@hmslegal.com    
  
 
 
 
Dated:   July 25, 2023 
 

Steve Gray, Esquire 
Office of Small Business Advocate 
300 North Second Street 
Suite 1102 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
SGray@pa.gov, swebb@pa.gov   
 
Charis Mincavage  
Kenneth R. Stark  
McNEES WALLACE & NURICK LLC 
100 Pine Street, P.O. Box 1166 
Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166 
(Counsel for CII) 
cmincavage@mcneeslaw.com  
kstark@mcneeslaw.com  
 
Joseph L. Vullo, Esquire  
Burke Vullo Reilly Roberts  
1460 Wyoming Avenue   
Forty Fort, PA 18704  
jlvullo@aol.com  
 
John W. Sweet, Esquire  
Ria M. Pereira, Esquire  
Lauren N. Berman, Esquire 
Elizabeth R. Marx, Esquire 
Pennsylvania Utility Law Project  
118 Locust Street  
Harrisburg, PA 17101  
jsweet@pautilitylawproject.org 
 
Andrew Karas  
Mark Szybist 
Natural Resources Defense Council 
1152 15th St. NW, Suite 300 
Washington, DC 20005 
akaras@fairshake-els.org ; 
mszybist@nrdc.org;  
 
 
 
_________________________ 
Candis A. Tunilo  
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